= PBS

March 10, 2025

Zak Wall

Northwest Region Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
PO Box 330316

Shoreline, Washington 98133

Via email: zak.wall@ecy.wa.gov

Regarding: Monthly Progress Report No. 10 (February 2025)
Spic N Span Cleaners Site
SCIDpda PPCD No. 24-2-05868-1
652 S Dearborn Street
Seattle, Washington
PBS Project 41593.006

Dear Zak:

This progress report was prepared by PBS Engineering and Environmental LLC (PBS) for the Spic N Span Cleaners
site (Site), which has undergone thermal remediation and monitoring to ultimately facilitate redevelopment of the
property into affordable housing by Seattle Chinatown International District Preservation and Development
Authority (SCIDpda).

This progress report is being completed as a condition of the Prospective Purchaser Consent Decree (PPCD)
signed between SCIDpda and the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology), filed March 18, 2024.

The following is a summary of project activities completed for February 2025.

A. On-Site Activities and Progress Made during Reporting Period
e Prepared monthly progress report for January 2025 and submitted it on Friday, February 10, 2025.
e Conducted oversight of disposal of investigation derived waste on February 19, 2025.
e Attended Teams meeting with Ecology and SCIDpda on February 26, 2025.
e Reviewed and tabulated data from January groundwater event.
e There were no sample results deviations during the reporting period.

B. Deviations from Required Tasks
e There were no deviations of required tasks during the reporting period.

C. Description of Deviations from the Scope of Work and Schedule
e There were no deviations to the scope of work or schedule during the reporting period.

D. Plan for Recovering Lost Time for Schedule Deviations
¢ Not applicable
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E. Raw Data Received from Laboratory
e Please see the attached laboratory report from the January groundwater sampling event for
dissolved hydrogen.

F. List of Planned Activities for the Next Month
e Schedule driller and private utility locator for installation of one additional monitoring well at
Ecology-approved location.
e Schedule 2" Quarter 2025 Groundwater Monitoring Event for April.
e Review site data and evaluate potential pilot testing options to address vinyl chloride
concentrations in the downgradient plume.

Please feel free to contact me at 206.766.7640 or melanie.young@pbsusa.com with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Melanie Young, PE
Senior Environmental Engineer

cc: Josh Sellers Park, SCIDpda
Crystal Ng, SCIDpda

Attachments: Laboratory Report for Dissolved Hydrogen from January 2025 Groundwater Sampling Event

MA:MY

41593.006



dace

February 12, 2025

Melanie Young

PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc.

214 E Galer St
Ste 300
Seattle, WA 98102

RE: Project: 41593.006
Pace Project No.: 20344344

Dear Melanie Young:

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1000 Riverbend Blvd - Suite F
St. Rose, LA 70087
(504)469-0333

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 29, 2025. The results relate only to
the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the

laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Some analyses were subcontracted outside of the Pace Network. The test report from the external subcontractor is

attached to this report in its entirety.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

C Cuncumena A1 it —

Cinnamon Mitchell
cinnamon.mitchell@pacelabs.com
(504)469-0333

Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Josh Trierweiler, PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 1 of 15
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1000 Riverbend Blvd - Suite F

St. Rose, LA 70087
(504)469-0333

Project: 41593.006

Pace Project No.: 20344344

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
20344344001 VE - 1R Water 01/22/25 16:43 01/29/25 09:25
20344344002 MW -1 Water 01/22/25 10:51 01/29/25 09:25
20344344003 MW - 2R Water 01/22/25 11:59 01/29/25 09:25
20344344004 MW - 3R Water 01/22/25 15:48 01/29/25 09:25
20344344005 MW - 4 Water 01/22/25 11:06 01/29/25 09:25
20344344006 MW - 5R Water 01/22/25 14:55 01/29/25 09:25
20344344007 MW - 6 Water 01/22/25 12:12 01/29/25 09:25
20344344008 MW -7 Water 01/21/25 16:24 01/29/25 09:25
20344344009 MW - 8 Water 01/22/25 13:25 01/29/25 09:25
20344344010 MW -9 Water 01/21/25 15:29 01/29/25 09:25
20344344011 MW - 10 Water 01/22/25 13:57 01/29/25 09:25
20344344012 MW - 11 Water 01/22/25 15:40 01/29/25 09:25
20344344013 MW - 12 Water 01/22/25 14:47 01/29/25 09:25
20344344014 MW - 13 Water 01/21/25 15:07 01/29/25 09:25
20344344015 MW - 14 Water 01/21/25 16:26 01/29/25 09:25
20344344016 DUP -1 Water 01/22/25 12:00 01/29/25 09:25

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 15



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1000 Riverbend Blvd - Suite F

®
ace St. Rose, LA 70087
(504)469-0333

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Method:
Description:
Client:
Date:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 15



Pace® Lotation Requested Hn_?\mﬁmn&
Pace Analytical New Crleans

1000 Riverbend Blvd, Suite F

St. Rose, LA 7R0E7

%m%@

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document

Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT - Complete all relevant fields

Company Name: PBS m:m_zmmzam m_.a m=<_33_._._m3m_ Sa.

214 Galer st
5te 300
Seattie, WA 98102

Street Address:

......... v_._o_._ma

no:nmnn\xmuo; ,_.o,

¢z E-Mall:

Customar Project #

ProjectName:  41593.006

site Collection info/Facility !D (as appliceble}:

'206-766-7640

Melanie Young

mela m.<n::m@wmmmcmm.83

AR HICE AR W AL dRheban de ol — ot ok e

WO#: 20344344
L

20344344

Page 4 of 15 |

b
Il ﬁ

Specify Container Sfze **

=*Contalner Size: {1) 1L, (2) S00mL, {3] 250mi, {3}

{invoice To:

Invoice E-Mall:

Purchase Order # {if
applicable):

Quote

Accounts Payable

o mnno_..:aumﬁc_m@nuu&m 83 ’

N T A A B O

125mL, {5) 100ml. {§) 48mL vial, (7} EnCare, {8)
_ TerraCore, {9} 90mL, {10) Other

Identify Contalnet Preservative Type***

.

Pr Types: {1) None, {2) HNC3, (3}

LT T 1 T T [

_ H2504, {4} HCI, {5} NaDH, (6] Zn Acetate, (7]

Analysis Requested

NaHS04, (8) Sod. Thiosul (9) Ascarbic Acid, (10)
Me0H, {11) Other

Time Zone Collected: [ JAK I 1PT [ IMT [ JcT [ JET County / State origin of sample(s); Washington
Oata Deliverables: Regulatory Program {DW, RCRA, etc.) as applicable: Reportzble [ |Yes [ ]No
[ Jlevelll | Jtevelll [ ]ievellv Rush [Pre-approval required): W PWSID B or WW Barmit A a3 applicable:
Same [ ip 20 3D ath
[ 1Equis [ 18ameDay [ 11Cay [ 12Day [ 13 Day [ ]Other
Date Results Fleld Fiitered (if applicable): [ JYes [ ]Ne
[ _]Other Requested: Analysls:

* Matrix Codes {insert in Matrix box below): DrinKing Water {DW), Ground Water [GW), Waste Water (WW], Product {P),

Soll/Selld [55),

Qil [OL}, Wipe {WP), Tissue [15), Bicassay

Proj. Mar
. {Cinnamon Mitchell
L.?ﬂz_._a.ﬁa_.m.a.sw.

=L

samiple.

Preservation nan-conformance identified for

i =4
0
o0
2
=
T
B), Vapor [V], Surface Water [SW} Sediment {SED}, Sludge (SL), Caulk {CK), Leachate (LL), Biosolid (8S}, Other (OT) B
=
Compaosita Start Collerted or Composite End Res. Chlorine -]

Customer Sample ID Matriy * nms_w.\ P * 3 Sample Comment

| ra pate Time Date Time | CONL [ Results | units | &

i - V. . )
<_... - :N 6L [6mb | rafos :ciw X

Verfes

. "__,?._\N.w

| _\_Nﬂ\ww}_ﬂ 24|
RARALY

Additiona! (nstructions from Pace®:

Colfected By:
{Printed Name)

Customer Remarks / Speciai Conditions / Pessible Hazards:

: anw_mn"

...:nzs.\:% Corraglon F *ch .

Ohs. Te

M.-.\

.|
Reling &%rs__ finpg Hm_m__ o) . ime: Date/Ttme: I
~ 725 22075 /13 m.%
R fhed byt Bnm:fim_m:mn_._a_ / Date/Tirhe: /ﬁ ws.nu:_um:_.. {Signature) \.Uw.n ma: T _. o :_u . H uno _
=a i STa ESTIN TS SHS LIS Qorg e e o

Refinquished by/Company: {Signature} Date/Time: mmnnz_mn_.E.noa_um._s_mﬁ_._uzau Date/Time: g ~ jues [ —.05
Lk . X er

{Relinquished by/Company: {Signature) Date/Time: Teceived byfCompany Bianatars) o - A ’ ko.m -
age: %\

Submitting a sample via this chain of custody constitutes acknowledgment and acceptance of the Pace® Terms and Conditions found at etps:/fwww.pacelabs.cem/rescurce-library/resource/pace-terms-snd-conditions/

ENV-FRM-CORQ-0015_v02 110123 @



Pace® Location Requested Hn_ﬂ.\\mﬂmnmu

. LAB USE ONLY- Affix Workorder/Login Label Here 5
m Qma Pace Anafyticat New Orfeans CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document 5
1000 Riverbend Blvd, Suite F Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT - Cornpilete alf relevant flelds 0
St. Rose, LA 70087 S AM.
Company Name: PBS m:m_smm_‘_zm m:a m:<:o=3m_._$_ _sn Contzct/Report To:  Melanie Young 2 |
Strest Address: 214 Gater St Phone#: ' 306-766-7640 : N
Ste 300 melanie.young@pbsusa.com Scan QR Code for instructions
Seattle, WA 98102 ' S
Customer Project #: Specify Container Size = “%Gontalner Site: (1) 11, (2} 500m%, [3) 25001, (4}
N — ) . 125mi, (5) 108mL, (6) A0mL vial, {7) EnCore, {8}
Project Name: 41593.006 Invalce To! Accounts Payable _ _ ] _ _ ! _ [ | TerraCare, [9) SOmL, {10) Other
[Invoice E-Mail: wnnocsﬁumﬁa_m@ uamnmmhog tdentify Container Preservative Type*** “*+ preservative Types: (1) None, (2) HNO3, (3)
Site Collection Info/Facillty ID {as apalicable): Purchase Order # (if o _ _ M _ _ _ _ _ _ H2504, (4) HC, {5) N2CH, {5) Zn Acetate, (7}
applicebl m_ - Naks04, {8) Sod. Thlosulfate, (9} Ascorbic Actd, (10)
! Analysis Requested MeOH, [11) Other
Quote # Pros. MaT "
Time Zone Collected: [ J1AK [ IPT { IMT [ }CT [ ]ET County / State origin of sample{s): Washington Cinnamon Mitchelf - m
Data Deliverables: Regulatory Program (DW, RCRA, etc.) as appiicable: Reportabie [ lYes | [No {&cctNum 7 Cliedit ID: ..mm
. &
: =
[ Jtevelll [ Jlevelli [ ]levellV Rush (Pre-approval required): DW PWSID # o WW Permit # as applicable: g
Same Da 1Ds 2Pay [ 13Da Cther B4
[ 1EQuls [ vy [ 11iDay [ ]2Day y [ ] C .mm
Date Results Fleld Filtered {if applicablel: [ JYes [ INo L = m
[ ]Other Requested: £ <
* Matrix Codes {Insert in Matrix box below): Drinking Water [DW), Grolind Water (GW), Waste Water (WVv}, Product (P), 501/5o0id (55}, OIT[CL}, Wipe (WP, Tlssue [T5), Bicassay| 1S
B8). Vapor [V}, surface Water (SW),Sediment (SED}, Sludge (5L), Caulk {Cx), teachate (L1} Blosclid (BS), Other (€T) 3 m
3
Com Composite Start Collected or Composite End Res, Chiorine ]
Customer Sample ID aeriv +| 2 ﬂ,\ # g Sample Comment :
i ra Date Time Date Time | COMt | Results | units | 3 =
MU~ 1O 6w |Gny | U2z fos |i3:577 _

MWW L

EYRSLATE

Additional Instructions from Pace®:

Collacted By:

{Printed Narne) k\\&.?&\\&\ﬁ 4\\#\_\&“

Custormer Remarks / Special Conditions / Possible Hazards:

m_m:mz.:‘m. \ #Caolers: ﬁam:soams nn:mnzn:munnol.ﬂ ._.u_.u.._.m i Corrected Temp. ["C) : Onge:
oy Ua~m Time: — . R Date/Time; Tracking z:q:w.m.q.".
Date/Time; —— e
/I- P ate, lam J /"%ﬂ mm Jmm Um_EmEn.Emm }In- Person A uno:n“.
v Date/Time: Recaived rs._na_._..umZ. Hm_mamE_.m_ Date/Time: B . |
I :..mw_rmn [ Jurs [ }Other
linquished by/Company: ( ) Date/Vime: Recelved by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: k . ,
Page: QC of 2

Subrritting a sample via this chai of custody constitutes acknowledgment and accaptance of the Pace® Terms and Conditions found at https:/fwww.pacelabs.com/resource-library/resource/pace-terms-and-conditions/

ENV-FRM-CORQ-0019_v02_ 110123 ©



2 e ~ Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR} |
ﬁ WO#:20344344

‘Workorderg: ™M: CN Due Date: 02/12/25
1080 Rivesbrend Bivdl, Sufte 5, St Rose, LA 70037 CLIENT: 20-PBS

Cooler Inspecied by/date: .3t =t J0 if?‘ﬂb ~ .
$ eans of recs] CiPacs _ [iCieqz LIPS FiE-dbe  LiOthen ~ -
CiYes -

3 o | I MA | Were custudy seals present on the cooler?
L3 Yes | I Mo | I MA i custody seals wege present, were they fitact agd unbroken?

Method: [1TemperchureBlank LVA Ageinst Bottles R&GuniD:__J/_ IR Gun Corvection Factor:_ &7 °C
Cooler#i  Cooler Temp °C: £ {Actual/Trua) Samples an oo PH ST L0 E
Cooler#2  Couler Temp °C: [ActualfTroe) O Yes O Mo
Cooler§3  Cooler Temp °C: {Achual/Trus) Method of coclant: ;
Cooler#s Caoler‘f'emp °C: {Actal/Frus) 3 wet [T leePacks Doiylce  TINore :

el 326 4439 1337
I Yes | E¥fo | I s, fis @ temperature blank present?

Z{e's £ No | 1 ua [Wasa chain of custedy {COC) recelvad?

Izés O 6 { £ A | Was the line and profile number listed on the xehcl
Were all coolers received at o below 5.0°C if no, notily
E!’/s [3 rso | I e | Frofect Manager via emgil.

_Email Notification Bate and fime:
Were proper custady pm:edures (refnqumhedjrecemed)
{Ya O no} OB g nowadn

ﬂ{!s 3 o | [T wa J1s the sampler name and signatyre on the ©OC?
E\’( Were sample IDs fisted on the COCand alf sample
s
Htes
Yes

CiNo | 13 HA | ongagners?

Was collection date & Hime listed on e COCand all sample
Litto | 13 WA conspimens

E/ jDid al container kabel information {ID, date; fime) agree with - i

. Cino UNA the COC? ) . .

E’ﬁs 1 No | £J Na fWere tesis to be performed Ested on the COC? o,
Did all samples arrive th $he proper containers for each test \

Etee] 110 | 1 Jand s good conction
= funbroken, fids on, etc)?
st i 0o | [ 1ip §Was 2déguate somple volume avafiable?
E’/ Were-all sampes recefved within % the holding fime or 28
Yes _DN"‘ BV 0A L ours, whichever comes firse? .
E/ Were all samples conteiners accounted for? {No i
Yes| Mo | T NA missingfexcess} .
. {Were VOA, 80I5C {GRO/VPH), and RSI-175 samplas free of
Oves! Qo E{A bubbles > "pea size” (1/4° or Gmm Iri diameter} In 2ny of the
{VoAVal? -
f3ves] CIne Eﬂ{ﬁ Was thefe a trip blank prasent?

IZ/ Filtered volume received for dissolved tests?
WA | e, fist affected somple{s} in comments befow.

O ves| Cino

i No, wes preservaﬁve.'addel:i? 03 Ves O Ne

O Yes | T No Bﬁ YWere all metals/nutient samples received st 2 pH of < 22
. t added, record lots.  Dispenser/pipetia lot

] I{ Were all cyanide samples received ata pH> 12 and sulfide  |HNOR H2504 NaOH
O Yes | Do [ NA sarnples seceived ata pH > 97 Date: Time;,

Corpants:

ENV-FRM-SROS-0009 w03 Effective Date: 8/01/23 : 1071 Page 6 of 15



Page 1 of 9
S020305

ECHNOLOGY

AN Laboratories, Inc.

February 12, 2025

LA Cert #04140

Pace Analytical New Orleans EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ATTN: Cinnamon Mitchell ASTM D1946, RSK-175
1000 Riverbend Blvd., Suite F o oa50 186
St. Rose, LA 70087 UT Cert CA0133332015-3

EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Number: 20344344
Project Reference: 41593.006
Lab Number: S020305-01/16

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 2/03/25 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact and chilled to 8°C. Analyses were performed according to

specifications on the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.
— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

Page 7 of 15
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e FXx: (626) 964-5832
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Client:
Attn:

Pace Analytical New Orleans
Cinnamon Mitchell

Project Name: 41593.006
Project No.: 20344344
Date Received: 02/03/25

Page 4 of 9

5020305

Matrix: Water
Reporting Units: ug/L
(l RSK175 ]
Lab No.: S0206305-01 S020305-02 S020305-03 S020305-04
MW-2R MW-3R
i le I.D.: - -
Client Sample 1.D VE-1R (20344344001) | MW-1 (20344344002) (20344344003) (20344344004)
Date/Time Sampled: 1/22/25 16:43 1/22/25 10:51 1/22/25 11:59 1/22/25 15:48
Date/Time Analyzed: 2/4/25 11:05 2/4/25 11:14 2/4/25 11:24 2/4/25 11:43
QC Batch No.: 250204GC8A1 250204GC8A1 250204GCS8A1 250204GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Hydrogen ND 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND 10
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL =Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: MM_Z Date 4’/%’%5
ark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' ‘ page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. =Raga=k0.of 15

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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$020305
Client: Pace Analytical New Orleans
Attn: Cinnamon Mitchell
Project Name: 41593.006
Project No.: 20344344
Date Received: 02/03/25
Matrix: Water
Reporting Units: ug/L
Il RSK175 I
Lab No.: S626305-05 S020305-06 S020305-07 S020305-08
Client Sample LD.: | MW-4 (20344344005) MW-5R MW-6 (20344344007) | MW-7 (20344344008)
ple L. (20344344006)
Date/Time Sampled: 1/22/25 11:06 1/22/25 14:55 1/22/25 12:12 1/21/25 16:24
Date/Time Analyzed: 2/5/25 10:31 2/5/25 12:49 2/5/25 10:50 2/4/25 11:54
QC Batch No.: 250205GC8A1 250205GC8A1 250205GC8A1 250204GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Hydrogen ND 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND 10
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: IQVWA%////A / Date ﬂ —/j/,?‘;'
Mark Johnson Y 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' ‘ page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. Ragesld=of 15

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S020305

Client: Pace Analytical New Orleans
Attn: Cinnamon Mitchell
Project Name: 41593.006
Project No.: 20344344
Date Received: 02/03/25
Matrix: Water
Reporting Units: ug/L
RSK175 B
Lab No.: S020305-09 S020305-10 S020305-11 S020305-12
Client Sample I.D.: | MW-8 (20344344009) | MW 9 (20344344010) A MW-11 (20344344012)
pe LD (20344344011)
Date/Time Sampled: 1/22/25 13:25 1/21/25 15:29 1/22/25 13:57 1/22/25 15:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 2/5/25 11:00 2/4/25 10:25 2/5/25 11:58 2/5/25 12:37
QC Batch No.: 250205GC8A1 250204GC8A1 250205GC8A1 250205GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Hydrogen ND 10 ND 10 13 10 ND 10
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ;4 Date /’/}%
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ l ‘ page 1 of 1
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$020305
Client: Pace Analytical New Orleans
Attn: Cinnamon Mitchell
Project Name: 41593.006
Project No.: 20344344
Date Received: 02/03/25
Matrix: Water
Reporting Units: ug/L
( RSK175
Lab No.: S020305-13 S020305-14 $020305-15 S020305-16
MW-12 MW-14
i LD.: - -
Client Sample (20344344013) MW-13 (20344344014) (20344344015) DUP-1 (20344344016)
Date/Time Sampled: 1/22/25 14:47 1/21/25 15:07 1/21/25 16:26 1/22/25 12:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 2/5/25 12:17 2/4/25 10:36 2/4/25 10:45 2/5/25 11:40
QC Batch No.: 250205GC8A1 250204GC8A1 250204GC8A1 250205GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Hydrogen ND 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND 10
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ﬂ«*’fé%l/ A / pate - /A-A5
Mark Johnson” 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ l ‘ page 1 of 1
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$020305
QC Batch No: 250204GC8A1
Matrix: Water
Reporting Units: ug/L
RSK 175
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 2/4/25 9:45 2/4/25 9:15 2/4/25 9:24
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL | amr. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ug/L ug/L | weL | ug/L | % Reec. ug/L | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 10 92 85.9 94 86.3 94 0.4 70 130 30

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: M&W

Mark Johnson” 7
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

Js

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date 4’/2’;2 3

page 1 of 1
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$020305
Matrix: Water
Reporting Units: ug/L
RSK 175
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 2/5/25 9:59 2/5/25 9:31 2/5/25 9:40
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL AMT. | Result Result RPD Low High | Max.
ANALYTE ug/L ug/L | wgL | ug/L | % Rec. ug/L | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 10 92 68.6 75 85.1 93 21.4 70 130 30

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: Q/M%%

Mark Johnson & 7

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

L

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date ,ﬂ -/ ﬂ %5

page 1 of 1
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